538,911 --   --   --   538,911

Bank overdraft 11,287,064 --   --   --   11,287,064
Vehicle loans 241,867  742,742  1,289,906 --   2,274,515
Total 273,178,918 114,202,274 234,781,768 197,422,350 819,585,310

Currency risk
Trade accounts receivable include amounts totalling to AED 145,511,730
(2009: AED 62,578,498) due in foreign currencies, mainly US Dollars, Euro
and Pound Sterling. Trade accounts payable include amounts totalling
to AED 197,964,211 (2009: AED 34,004,437) due in foreign currencies,
mainly US Dollars, Euro, Pound Sterling and Swiss Francs. As the United
Arab Emirates Dirham is currently pegged to the US Dollar, balances in US
Dollars are not considered to represent significant currency risk.

The table below indicates the Company’s foreign currency exposure at
31 March, as a result of its monetary assets and liabilities. The analysis
calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the AED
currency rate against various foreign currencies, with all other variables
held constant, on the statement of income (due to the fair value of currency
sensitive monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/decrease in foreign
currency rates to the AED

Effect on profit
AED

2010 +5% 748,710

- 5% (748,710)

2009 +5% 34,190
- 5% (34,190)

Capital management
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure
that it maintains a healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and

maximise shareholders value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it
in light of changes in business conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital
structure, the Company may adjust dividend payment to the shareholders.
No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the
years ended 31 March 2010 and 31 March 2009.  Capital comprises share
capital, statutory reserve, retained earnings and cumulative changes in fair

[…]

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.
Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, accounts receivable,
due from a related party, deposits and other receivables.  Financial liabilities
consist of term loans, vehicle loans, unsecured loans from related parties,
accounts payable and accruals and amounts due to related parties.

Other than as disclosed in note 14 the fair values of other financial
instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

24 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION
In addition to the prior period adjustments referred to in note 22, specified
statement of financial position as of 31 March 2009 has been restated
and reclassified to conform to the presentation of the current year.  The
summary below presents the effect of the prior period adjustments and
reclassifications on the prior year amounts. Such reclassifications do not
affect previously reported profit or shareholder’s equity.

As at 31 March 2009
As

previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments

Reclassification

As
restated

AED AED AED AED
Statement of financial Positon

Advances against property,
plant and equipment 4,624,625 --   (4,624,625) --
Construction work in progress 175,834,907 (1,000,115) --   174,834,792
Plant and machineries 473,843,094 --   (3,152,123) 470,690,971
Intangible assets 3,699,475 --   3,152,123 6,851,598
Accounts receivable and prepayments 161,711,057 (3,740,132) (56,479,394) 101,491,531
Loan to a related party --   --   69,691,528 69,691,528
Bank balances and cash 36,184,561 397,975 (8,587,509) 27,995,027
Retained earnings 88,595,962 (4,342,272) --   84,253,690
Statement of income

Profit for the year 107,528,403 (4,342,272) --   103,186,131

81

Annual Report 2009-2010JBF Industries Limited

Su
ns

hi
ne

 C
re

at
io

ns
 •

 O
m

ka
r

JBF Industries Limited
Registered  Office

Survey No. 273, Village Athola, Silvassa, Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

Corporate Office
8th Floor, Express Towers, Nariman Point,  Mumbai - 400 021.